
DASHBOARD

1. Identification of the project

Name of the project beneficiary: City of Zagreb

Name of the investment project: Health Center Siget - Deep renovation scenario

2. Summary of the operating assumptions

3. Comparison of different financing options

Comparison of the investment and financing costs for different funding options (EUR)

4. Summary of the financial and economic analysis assumptions

5. Results of the financial and economic analysis

6. Sensitivity analysis

Revenues (EUR)

Energy supply 1.587.000

Operation and maintance fee (O&M) -

Other revenues -

Total 1.587.000

CAPEX (EUR)

Estimated cost of planning processes -

Estimated cost of installation 3.511.200

Estimated equipment cost 2.268.650

Other 122.330

Non-refundable VAT -

Total 5.902.180

OPEX (EUR)

Estimated energy cost (761.924)

Estimated maintance cost (1.239.458)

Estimated external sub-contracting -

Other -

Total (2.001.382)
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Sensitivity analysis on FNPV(C)
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CAPEX OPEX Benefits

Assumptions:

• I - Own funds: 50%; II - Grant: 50%

• I - Standard loan: 50%; Interest rate per annum: 5%; II - Grant: 50%

• Capital rebate loan (FIs): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 3,5%

• Own funds: 100%

• Green loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 3,4%

• Standard loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Bonds (standard II): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Bonds (EuGBS-SLB): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 4,8%

Socio-economic benefits (EUR)

Avoided emissions of CO2 1.092.520

PM2.5 -

PM10 -

NOx -

SOx -

Security-of-supply cost -

Extension of EUL of the building 6.734.608

Improved thermal comfort -

Increase in property values -

Total 7.827.128

Discount rates

Financial discount rate 4,0%

Economic discount rate 3,0%

Variable Decrease (-) Increase (+)

Capital expenditures (1,0%) 1,0%

Operating expenses (1,0%) 1,0%

Revenues / benefits (1,0%) 1,0%

Financial Indicators

FNPV(C) (EUR) (2.309.192)

FRR(C) (0,7%)

FNPV(K) (EUR) 517.092

FRR(K) 7,5%

Simple Payback Period n/a

Discounted Payback Period n/a

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV (EUR) 4.597.147

ERR 11,7%

B/C Ratio 2,2

Financing model chosen

Standard loan + Grant
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 52.560 -497.482 0 CAPEX 2.565.700 -1.791.193 489.608

Estimated cost of installation 1.250.000 -180272 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -497.482 -5,19% 5,36%

Estimated equipment cost 700.000 0 0 REVENUES 0 -310.982 1,31

Other(s) 50.000 0 0,98%

Non-refundable VAT 513.140 -677.754 0 FDR 4% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 2.565.700 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financing Own funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan + 

grant
Green loan

Capital rebate 

loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 2.565.700 1.539.420 2.565.700 1.539.420 2.565.700 1.539.420 2.565.700 2.565.700

Interests (EUR) 0 0 756.999 454.199 676.801 454.199 1.282.850 1.231.536

Preparation costs (EUR) 7.697 20.526 7.697 33.354 17.960 10.776 56.445 64.143

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 51.314 76.971

Total costs (EUR) 2.573.397 1.559.946 3.330.396 2.026.973 3.260.461 2.004.395 3.956.309 3.938.350

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Krapina-Zagorje County

Secondary School Zlatar

CAPEX

-2.565.700

35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671
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Net project cashflow without project financial  structure

-2.052.560
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits

-1.026.280

35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671 35.671

529.421

-1200000

-1000000

-800000

-600000

-400000

-200000

0

200000

400000

600000

800000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

Net project cashflow consider ing financial structure
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) Interests (EUR) Preparation costs (EUR) Other financial costs (EU R)
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 979.196 -316.562 440.864

Estimated cost of installation 829.796 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 0,90% 6,85%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 -128.255 1,47

Other(s) 0 0 2,54%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,8

TOTAL (EUR) 979.196 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 979.196

Interests (EUR) 0 0 288.908 57.782 258.300 57.782 489.598 470.014

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.938 7.834 2.938 10.771 6.854 1.371 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 982.134 203.673 1.271.041 264.392 1.244.351 254.992 1.648.794 1.629.210

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Krapina-Zagorje County

Special Hospital Stubičke Toplice

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-979.196

29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515
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Net project cashflow without project financial structure

-973.398

75.428 76.025 76.622 77.220 77.817 78.801 79.785 80.769 81.753 82.737 83.686 84.634 85.583 86.532 87.481 88.429 89.378 90.327
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits

-783.357

29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515
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Net project cashflow considering financial structure
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 702.597 -133.444 494.563

Estimated cost of installation 553.197 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 2,17% 8,93%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 1.670 1,75

Other(s) 0 0 4,03%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,4

TOTAL (EUR) 702.597 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 702.597

Interests (EUR) 0 0 207.298 41.460 185.337 41.460 351.299 337.247

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.108 5.621 2.108 7.729 4.918 984 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 704.705 146.140 912.004 189.708 892.852 182.963 1.233.896 1.219.844

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Krapina-Zagorje County

Special Hospital Stubičke Toplice

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-702.597

29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515

400.676
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Net project cashflow without project financial structure

-696.799

65.760 66.358 66.955 67.552 68.150 69.134 70.118 71.101 72.085 73.069 74.018 74.967 75.916 76.864 77.813 78.762 79.711 80.660
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits

-562.078
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Net project cashflow considering financial structure
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 553.197 -350.456 -85.673

Estimated cost of installation 553.197 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -1,92% 1,62%

Estimated equipment cost 0 0 0 REVENUES 2 -137.687 0,84

Other(s) 0 0 0,83%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 4% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 553.197 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 553.197 221.279 553.197 221.279 553.197 221.279 553.197 553.197

Interests (EUR) 0 0 163.219 65.287 145.927 65.287 276.599 265.535

Preparation costs (EUR) 1.660 4.426 1.660 6.638 3.872 1.549 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 554.857 225.705 718.076 293.205 702.997 288.115 1.009.796 998.732

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Krapina-Zagorje County

Special Hospital Stubičke Toplice

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-553.197

1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250

364.285
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Net project cashflow without project financial structure

-553.062

20.733 20.747 20.761 20.775 20.789 20.812 20.835 20.858 20.881 20.904 20.926 20.948 20.970 20.992 21.014 21.036 21.058 21.080

311.531
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits

-331.918

1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250 1.250
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Net project cashflow considering financial structure
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) Interests (EUR) Preparation costs (EUR) Other financial costs (EUR)
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CAPEX OPEX Benefits



Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 428.377 -299.021 -104.220

Estimated cost of installation 382.377 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -2,40% 2,39%

Estimated equipment cost 46.000 0 0 REVENUES 2 -237.825 0,74

Other(s) 0 0 -1,53%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 428.377 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 428.377 64.257 428.377 64.257 428.377 64.257 428.377 428.377

Interests (EUR) 0 0 126.391 18.959 113.001 18.959 214.189 205.621

Preparation costs (EUR) 1.285 3.427 1.285 4.605 2.999 450 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 429.662 67.684 556.053 87.820 544.376 83.665 822.566 813.998

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Ivan Perkovac - Comprehensive renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 291.718 -199.688 -64.522

Estimated cost of installation 254.918 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -2,27% 2,63%

Estimated equipment cost 36.800 0 0 REVENUES 2 -158.014 0,76

Other(s) 0 0 -1,39%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 291.718 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 291.718 43.758 291.718 43.758 291.718 43.758 291.718 291.718

Interests (EUR) 0 0 86.070 12.911 76.952 12.911 145.859 140.025

Preparation costs (EUR) 875 2.334 875 3.136 2.042 306 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 292.593 46.091 378.663 59.804 370.712 56.975 617.577 611.743

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Ivan Perkovac - Deep renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-291.718
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 254.918 -165.347 -62.642

Estimated cost of installation 254.918 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -1,59% 2,43%

Estimated equipment cost 0 0 0 REVENUES 2 -68.236 0,73

Other(s) 0 0 1,26%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 254.918 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 254.918 101.967 254.918 101.967 254.918 101.967 254.918 254.918

Interests (EUR) 0 0 75.212 30.085 67.244 30.085 127.459 122.361

Preparation costs (EUR) 765 2.039 765 3.059 1.784 714 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 255.683 104.007 330.895 135.111 323.947 132.766 562.377 557.279

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Ivan Perkovac - Integral renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 614.463 -430.220 -162.988

Estimated cost of installation 568.463 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -2,33% 2,16%

Estimated equipment cost 46.000 0 0 REVENUES 2 -342.440 0,71

Other(s) 0 0 -1,47%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 614.463 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 614.463 92.169 614.463 92.169 614.463 92.169 614.463 614.463

Interests (EUR) 0 0 181.295 27.194 162.088 27.194 307.231 294.942

Preparation costs (EUR) 1.843 4.916 1.843 6.605 4.301 645 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 616.306 97.085 797.600 125.969 780.852 120.009 1.101.694 1.089.405

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Pokupsko - Comprehensive renovation
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 424.975 -296.623 -103.146

Estimated cost of installation 378.975 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -2,40% 2,39%

Estimated equipment cost 46.000 0 0 REVENUES 2 -235.912 0,74

Other(s) 0 0 -1,53%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 424.975 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 424.975 63.746 424.975 63.746 424.975 63.746 424.975 424.975

Interests (EUR) 0 0 125.387 18.808 112.103 18.808 212.488 203.988

Preparation costs (EUR) 1.275 3.400 1.275 4.568 2.975 446 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 426.250 67.146 551.637 87.123 540.053 83.001 817.463 808.963

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators
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B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Pokupsko - Deep renovation
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -23.739 2 CAPEX 378.975 -252.813 -101.821

Estimated cost of installation 378.975 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -23.739 -1,79% 2,18%

Estimated equipment cost 0 0 0 REVENUES 2 -108.442 0,71

Other(s) 0 0 1,00%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -23.739 2 FDR 5% Payback not achieved

TOTAL (EUR) 378.975 EDR 5% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 378.975 151.590 378.975 151.590 378.975 151.590 378.975 378.975

Interests (EUR) 0 0 111.815 44.726 99.969 44.726 189.488 181.908

Preparation costs (EUR) 1.137 3.032 1.137 4.548 2.653 1.061 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 380.112 154.622 491.927 200.864 481.597 197.377 748.463 740.883

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV
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B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Pokupsko - Integral renovation
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 979.196 -316.562 440.864

Estimated cost of installation 829.796 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 0,90% 6,85%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 -128.255 1,47

Other(s) 0 0 2,54%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,8

TOTAL (EUR) 979.196 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 979.196

Interests (EUR) 0 0 288.908 57.782 258.300 57.782 489.598 470.014

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.938 7.834 2.938 10.771 6.854 1.371 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 982.134 203.673 1.271.041 264.392 1.244.351 254.992 1.648.794 1.629.210

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Posavski Bregi - Comprehensive renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV
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B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost
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Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 702.597 -133.444 494.563

Estimated cost of installation 553.197 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 2,17% 8,93%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 1.670 1,75

Other(s) 0 0 4,03%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,4

TOTAL (EUR) 702.597 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 702.597

Interests (EUR) 0 0 207.298 41.460 185.337 41.460 351.299 337.247

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.108 5.621 2.108 7.729 4.918 984 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 704.705 146.140 912.004 189.708 892.852 182.963 1.233.896 1.219.844

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Posavski Bregi - Deep renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-702.597
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -80.886 2 CAPEX 117.810 -31.287 104.008

Estimated cost of installation 94.248 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -80.886 1,42% 11,40%

Estimated equipment cost 0 0 0 REVENUES 2 14.025 3,66

Other(s) 0 0 5,64%

Non-refundable VAT 23.562 -80.886 2 FDR 4% 18,6

TOTAL (EUR) 117.810 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 117.810 47.124 117.810 47.124 117.810 47.124 117.810 117.810

Interests (EUR) 0 0 34.759 13.904 31.077 13.904 58.905 56.549

Preparation costs (EUR) 353 942 353 1.414 825 330 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 118.163 48.066 152.923 62.441 149.711 61.358 356.715 354.359

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Not Critical 

OPEX Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Posavski Bregi - Integral renovation

CAPEX
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 979.196 -316.562 440.864

Estimated cost of installation 829.796 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 0,90% 6,85%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 -128.255 1,47

Other(s) 0 0 2,54%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,8

TOTAL (EUR) 979.196 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 195.839 979.196 979.196

Interests (EUR) 0 0 288.908 57.782 258.300 57.782 489.598 470.014

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.938 7.834 2.938 10.771 6.854 1.371 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 982.134 203.673 1.271.041 264.392 1.244.351 254.992 1.648.794 1.629.210

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators
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B/C Ratio
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Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Vladimir Nazor - Comprehensive renovation

CAPEX

-979.196
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Net project cashflow without project financial structure

-973.398
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits

-783.357
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options
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CAPEX OPEX Benefits



Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -26.911 533.872 CAPEX 702.597 -133.444 494.563

Estimated cost of installation 553.197 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -26.911 2,17% 8,93%

Estimated equipment cost 149.400 0 0 REVENUES 533.872 1.670 1,75

Other(s) 0 0 4,03%

Non-refundable VAT 0 -26.911 533.872 FDR 4% 18,4

TOTAL (EUR) 702.597 EDR 3% Payback not achieved

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 140.519 702.597 702.597

Interests (EUR) 0 0 207.298 41.460 185.337 41.460 351.299 337.247

Preparation costs (EUR) 2.108 5.621 2.108 7.729 4.918 984 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 704.705 146.140 912.004 189.708 892.852 182.963 1.233.896 1.219.844

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Critical Critical 

OPEX Not Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Critical Critical Critical 

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Vladimir Nazor - Deep renovation

CAPEX

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

-702.597

29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515 29.515
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Net project cashflow considering financial structure
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) Interests (EUR) Preparation costs (EUR) Other financial costs (EUR)
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Name of the project beneficiary

Name of the investment project

Estimated cost of planning processes 0 -450.570 2 CAPEX 271.340 103.593 580.593

Estimated cost of installation 217.072 0 Operation and maintance fee (O&M) 0 OPEX -450.570 7,54% 21,96%

Estimated equipment cost 0 0 0 REVENUES 2 207.955 -3,88

Other(s) 0 0 14,41%

Non-refundable VAT 54.268 -450.570 2 FDR 4% 11,4

TOTAL (EUR) 271.340 EDR 3% 15,6

Breakdown of costs/Source of financingOwn funds
Own funds + 

grant
Standard loan

Standard loan 

+ grant
Green loan

Capital 

rebate loan

BONDS 

(Standard II)

BONDS 

(EuGBS - 

SLB)

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) 271.340 108.536 271.340 108.536 271.340 108.536 271.340 271.340

Interests (EUR) 0 0 80.058 32.023 71.576 32.023 135.670 130.243

Preparation costs (EUR) 814 2.171 814 3.256 1.899 760 80.000 80.000

Other financial costs (EUR) 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.000 100.000

Total costs (EUR) 272.154 110.707 352.211 143.815 344.815 141.319 587.010 581.583

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenues

CAPEX

OPEX

Net Cash Flow

PV of Cash Flow

Cumulative Cash Flow

Discounted cumulative cash flow

FNPV(C) FNPV(K) ENPV

CAPEX Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

OPEX Critical Critical Not Critical 

Revenue / Benefits Not Critical Not Critical Not Critical 

5. Sensitivity analysis

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV

ERR

B/C Ratio

Other(s)

Estimated maintance cost

FRR(K)

Estimated external sub-contracting Other revenue(s)

FRR(C)

FNPV(K)

OPEX Revenues

1. Identification of the project

2. Summary of results

3. Comparator of different financial options

4. Project overview

Discounted Payback Period

Project Overview Financial Indicators

Estimated energy cost Energy supply FNPV(C)

TOTAL (EUR) TOTAL (EUR) Simple Payback Period

Zagreb County

Primary School Vladimir Nazor - Integral renovation

CAPEX

-271.340
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Net project cashflow without project financial structure

-207.976
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Net undiscounted socio-economic benefits
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Comparison of the costs of financing with different options

CAPEX/Principal (EUR) Interests (EUR) Preparation costs (EUR) Other financial costs (EUR)
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DASHBOARD

1. Identification of the project

Name of the project beneficiary: Privredna banka Zagreb d.d.

Name of the investment project: Renovation of the regional office building - nZEB scenario

2. Summary of the operating assumptions

3. Comparison of different financing options

Comparison of the investment and financing costs for different funding options (EUR)

4. Summary of the financial and economic analysis assumptions

5. Results of the financial and economic analysis

6. Sensitivity analysis

Revenues (EUR)

Energy supply -

Operation and maintance fee (O&M) -

Other revenues -

Total -

CAPEX (EUR)

Estimated cost of planning processes -

Estimated cost of installation 320.000

Estimated equipment cost 259.000

Other -

Non-refundable VAT -

Total 579.000

OPEX (EUR)

Estimated energy cost (449.517)

Estimated maintance cost -

Estimated external sub-contracting -

Other -

Total (449.517)

- 200.000 400.000 600.000 800.000 1.000.0001.200.0001.400.0001.600.000

Capital rebate loan

Own funds

Own funds + grant

Green loan

Standard loan

Standard loan + grant

Bonds (Standard II)

Bonds (EuGBS - SLB)

CAPEX / Principal Interests Preparation costs Other financial costs

Sensitivity analysis on FNPV(C)
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CAPEX OPEX Revenues

Sensitivity analysis on FNPV(K)
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CAPEX OPEX Revenues

Sensitivity analysis on ENPV
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CAPEX OPEX Benefits

Assumptions:

• Capital rebate loan (FIs): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Own funds: 100%

• I - Own funds: 50%; II - Grant: 50%

• Green loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 4,5%

• Standard loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• I - Standard loan: 50%; Interest rate per annum: 5%; II - Grant: 50%

• Bonds (standard II): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Bonds (EuGBS-SLB): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 4,8%

Socio-economic benefits (EUR)

Avoided emissions of CO2 416.358

PM2.5 -

PM10 -

NOx -

SOx -

Security-of-supply cost -

Extension of EUL of the building 573.831

Improved thermal comfort -

Increase in property values -

Total 990.188

Discount rates

Financial discount rate 4,0%

Economic discount rate 3,0%

Variable Decrease (-) Increase (+)

Capital expenditures (1,0%) 1,0%

Operating expenses (1,0%) 1,0%

Revenues / benefits (1,0%) 1,0%

Financial Indicators

FNPV(C) (EUR) (174.352)

FRR(C) 0,5%

FNPV(K) (EUR) (174.352)

FRR(K) 0,5%

Simple Payback Period 18,8

Discounted Payback Period n/a

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV (EUR) 584.235

ERR 13,2%

B/C Ratio 3,1

Financing model chosen

Own funds
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DASHBOARD

1. Identification of the project

Name of the project beneficiary: Privredna banka Zagreb d.d.

Name of the investment project: Renovation of the regional office building - ZEB scenario

2. Summary of the operating assumptions

3. Comparison of different financing options

Comparison of the investment and financing costs for different funding options (EUR)

4. Summary of the financial and economic analysis assumptions

5. Results of the financial and economic analysis

6. Sensitivity analysis

Revenues (EUR)

Energy supply -

Operation and maintance fee (O&M) -

Other revenues -

Total -

CAPEX (EUR)

Estimated cost of planning processes -

Estimated cost of installation 670.000

Estimated equipment cost 374.000

Other -

Non-refundable VAT -

Total 1.044.000

OPEX (EUR)

Estimated energy cost (471.946)

Estimated maintance cost -

Estimated external sub-contracting -

Other -

Total (471.946)
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Sensitivity analysis on FNPV(C)
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Sensitivity analysis on FNPV(K)
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Sensitivity analysis on ENPV
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CAPEX OPEX Benefits

Assumptions:

• Capital rebate loan (FIs): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Own funds: 100%

• I - Own funds: 50%; II - Grant: 50%

• Green loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 4,5%

• Standard loan: 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• I - Standard loan: 50%; Interest rate per annum: 5%; II - Grant: 50%

• Bonds (standard II): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 5%

• Bonds (EuGBS-SLB): 100%; Interest rate per annum: 4,8%

Socio-economic benefits (EUR)

Avoided emissions of CO2 445.510

PM2.5 -

PM10 -

NOx -

SOx -

Security-of-supply cost -

Extension of EUL of the building 1.199.460

Improved thermal comfort -

Increase in property values -

Total 1.644.970

Discount rates

Financial discount rate 4,0%

Economic discount rate 3,0%

Variable Decrease (-) Increase (+)

Capital expenditures (1,0%) 1,0%

Operating expenses (1,0%) 1,0%

Revenues / benefits (1,0%) 1,0%

Financial Indicators

FNPV(C) (EUR) (598.240)

FRR(C) (3,5%)

FNPV(K) (EUR) (598.240)

FRR(K) (3,5%)

Simple Payback Period n/a

Discounted Payback Period n/a

Socio-economic Indicators

ENPV (EUR) 720.325

ERR 10,6%

B/C Ratio 2,0

Financing model chosen

Own funds
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